

1895

Feb'y 26th 95

Forman mso. February 26th 1895

Convened

The Board of County Commissioners convened pursuant to adjournment.

Members present.

Members present: A. C. Smith, E. E. Soule, E. J. Bendicks, E. B. Johnson and A. A. Frost, chairman.

Minutes read.

The minutes of the previous session were read and on motion approved.

Bills

The following bills were audited and on motion allowed: viz.

C. F. Carlson, coffin for J. G. Swanson	\$ 7.00
Claus Evensen, repairing record books	2.50
W. L. Cunningham, aluminum pens	3.00
R. Holding, use of room and fuel for election, \$ 4 ⁰⁰ allowed	3.00
Jas M. Warren, proofing copies of ballot, &c.,	2.00
R. J. Bunt Do.	2.00
J. R. Jones, coal for paupers	8.15
Mugent & Brown, stationery,	5.00
F. M. & J. D. Vail, insurance on furniture and fixtures	68.47
F. G. Bartlett & Co. paper and paint for Auditor's Office &c.	18.28
Do, paper and paint for Co. Judge's office	5.90
Do, paper and paint for Co. Supt's office	6.70
Lawyer Arnold, lumber and adamant for County	33.14
W. W. Emanuel, services as County physician,	41.66
Thos C. Patterson, Do	41.66
Louis Steimle, goods for County	13.85
Walker Bros., blanks for coroner	8.20
Guar. Ostrom, care of Oleg Finson, \$ 27 ⁰⁰ allowed	22.00

Coroner bills

The following coroner's certificates of fees in the inquest case of John G. Swanson were on motion allowed:

Mils Peterson, juror	2.30
P. H. Brown "	2.60
E. O. Weckstrom "	2.20
John G. Carlblom witness	1.10
Mils Bjork "	1.30
Peter Olson "	1.30
C. F. Carlson "	1.10
Otto Carlblom "	1.10
John F. Carlblom "	1.10

Bill of Mils Peterson & order of the Board concerning same

In the matter of expenses incurred incident to the burial of John G. Swanson, and to the bill of Mils Peterson of \$ 15⁰⁰ therefor, it is hereby ordered that said Mils Peterson be directed to dispose of the wheat, being about 20 bushels, and the overcoat of the deceased, now in possession of said Mils Peterson, and apply the proceeds arising from the sale thereof in satisfaction of such indebtedness.

Bills

The following bills were audited and on motion allowed:

Martin Waldron, care of Reimoser children	23.16
A. M. Gross, postage	10.50
E. B. Johnson, poor commission	7.75
Bendick Anderson, care of Jacob Anderson	24.00

1895
Feb 26th Cont

Bills	Q. M. Lockerby, salary State Atty	\$ 117.78
	A. W. Simpson, postage	9.40
	F. G. Bailett & Co. paper and paint for State Attorney's Office	23.25
	G. A. Lindquist, coal and flour for Loomis	18.35
	A. A. Friskop, poor commission	3.00
	Clark Brooks, drayage, &c.,	5.25-
Contract Cancelled	In the matter of the support and care of the children of poor	
for care of	Reinuss be it	
Reinuss	Resolved, that the contract entered into by Cargent County with	
Children	Martin Walchon for the support and care of said Reinuss children	
	be and the same is hereby cancelled and annulled.	
Adjourn	On motion the Board adjourned to 9 o'clock a.m. Feb 27, 1895.	
Feb 27 th	Feb 27, 1895 - 9 o'clock a.m.	
In session	Board in session.	
Members	All members present. Friskop in the chair.	
application for	On motion the application of the Mrs. Elevator Co. for abatement of part of taxes	
abatement of taxes	on its elevator at Straubville, was rejected.	
rejected		
Bills	The following bills were audited and on motion allowed: viz.	
	J. J. Howe Lumber Co., wood for paupers	\$ 6.00
	David Travis, care of Oluf Finnsand	7.90
Adjourn	On motion the board adjourned to 1 o'clock p.m.	
P.M.	1 o'clock p.m.	
In session	Board in session.	
Members	All members present. Friskop in the chair.	
Bill of J. Bowman	On motion the bill of J. Bowman for digging grave for Peter Rosow	
rejected	amounting to \$500 was on motion rejected.	
Bills	The following bills were audited and on motion allowed, viz:	
	E. C. Soule, services as Co. Commissioner	7.50
	O. B. Johnson, clerk's fee	220.80
	Olaf Skanson, stove for sheriff's office	42.00
	J. B. Sturdy, legal printing \$24.50 allowed	19.75
	D. F. Ellsworth, legal printing and stationery	35.50-
	David Anderson, care of Oluf Finnsand	33.15-
	David Anderson, care of Jacob Anderson \$22.55 allowed	20.00
	B. F. Piles & Co., straw burners for Smith	12.00
	A. W. Flinn, coal for Able, Stevenson and Wittgen	26.90
	Dyde Bros., goods for county	34.75
	Mrs. O. Larson, care of Furson's children	17.34
	Wm. R. Holding, posting copies of ballots &c	2.00
	A. W. Carlblom, cash for express, postage and copying minutes	24.50
	Frank Mason, papering, painting &c.	49.65-
	Wm. Sturdy, legal printing and stationery \$34.00 allowed	29.00
	A. Glorvick, repairing in court house	5.55-
	Job O. Lewis, services as janitor two months	50.00
Report of State	State Attorney Q. M. Lockerby reported in the matter	
Attorney on	of the shortage in the accounts of ex-County Treasurer J. D. Yaiser.	
Case of J. D. Yaiser	On motion the further consideration of the said matter was	
ex-Treasurer	postponed till the next regular meeting, and the State Attorney	

1895
Feb'y 27th Cont.

Consideration postponed recommended that if a settlement was not obtained by that time that proper action be commenced at once for the recovery of said shortage.

Application of J.R. Jones for Refund referred to States Attorney. On motion the application of John R. Jones for a refunding of the 1893 taxes erroneously paid on the 28th 13-129-55 was referred to the States Attorney, with the request that he report on the same at the next meeting of the board.

Blamlin Township changed and named Glesman Township. The following resolution was presented and read, and on motion adopted, viz.,
Whereas, it appearing from a statement from the State Auditor of this State that a township named Blamlin is now and was duly organized in the ^{County} of Nelson, this State, long prior to the organization of Blamlin Twp. this County; and
Whereas, a majority of the legal voters of said township have agreed upon the name of Glesman for said township;
Now, therefore, in pursuance to sections 706, 707, 708 and 709, Chap. 10, of the Political Code of this State, be it
Resolved that the name of aforesaid township of Blamlin be and the same is hereby altered and changed, and it is hereby ordered that from and after the date hereof said township be named and designated as Glesman Civil Township

Refunding to M.J. Audrus Weber Twp. On motion part of the taxes for '94 of M.J. Audrus in Weber township, amounting to \$866 was abated, having been erroneously reported by the assessor, and no legal deductions allowed.

Adjourn Feb'y 28th In session. On motion the Board adjourned to 9 o'clock a.m. Feb'y. 28, 1895.
Feb'y 28, 1895 - 9 o'clock a.m.

Members present. Board in session. All members present except Soule.
Mr. Friskop in the chair.

Application L.A. Kedney for Refund referred to States Atty. On motion the application of L.A. Kedney for a refunding by the County of a tax sale certificate on the 28th 23-137-53 for the taxes of '90, on account of said land being M. O. R.R. indemnity lands, was referred to the State's attorney, with the request that he report on same at the next meeting of the Board.

Refund granted to C.H. Moore. On motion a refunding of \$37.33 was ordered paid to C. H. Moore to return tax sale certificate no. 36, sale of '97 upon the 28th of 21-130-53, said land being government land by reason of cancelled entry.

Refund granted to C.H. Moore. On motion a refunding of \$6.50 was ordered paid to C. H. Moore to return the taxes of 1891 upon the 28th of 28th 7-129-55 said land being government and erroneously assessed.

Abatement made on tax of Wm. Gibson Milnor Village. On motion a abatement of taxes of Wm. Gibson in Milnor Village for 1893, amounting to \$11.94, was ordered made, said assessment being for personal property erroneously returned by the town board of review of said Village.

Application for Redemption of R.B. Blakemore referred. On motion the application of R.B. Blakemore for redemption by the County of said grain lot sale certificate issued in 1891 was referred to the State's attorney, with the request that he report on same at the next meeting of the Board.

1895
Feb 28th Cont

Justice Report W.S. Wolfe Jr.	The quarterly report of W.S. Wolfe, Justice of the Peace, for quarter ending December 31 st 1894 was on motion approved, all costs in same having been paid.
Witness fee G. Hubbard allowed	On motion \$5 ⁰⁰ was allowed Grover Hubbard for witness fees in justice court, said fees having been omitted from Justice Forman's report for quarter ending December 31 st 1894.
Bills	The following bills were audited and on motion allowed, viz: O. Franquist, repair plastering in court house 7.50 J. M. Herring wood for paupers \$14.35 allowed 17.35 #200 being disallowed on account of wood furnished without knowledge or consent of the board.
Adjourn P.M.	On motion the Board adjourned to 1 o'clock P.M. 1 o'clock P.M.
In session	Board in session.
Members	All members present, except Paul.
Chairman	Friskop in the chair.
Bills	The following bills were audited and on motion allowed, viz: E.B. Johnson, services as county commissioner \$10.40 A. W. Friskop, " " 11.70 E. J. Wickdicks, " " + committee 11.10 A. G. Smith, " " 10.90
Adjourn Quie die	On motion the Board adjourned sine die Attest: A. M. Carlblom County Auditor